N Y AW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

orieva NYNUHINANATY

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATIO

RECEIVED
COMMISSIONERS
BOB STUMP - Chairman
GARY PIERCE 03 JuN 11 Pk ug
BRENDA BURNS
BOB BURNS e
SUSAN BITTER SMITH A
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. E-04100A-12-0353
SOUTHWEST TRANSMISSION COOPERATIVE,
INC. FOR A HEARING TO DETERMINE THE
FAIR VALUE OF ITS PROPERTY FOR
RATEMAKING PURPOSES, TO FIX A JUST AND
REASONABLE RETURN THEREON AND TO STAFF’S NOTICE OF FILING
APPROVE RATES DESIGNED TO DEVELOP SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
SUCH RETURN.

The Utilities Division (“Staff”) of the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”)
hereby files the Surrebuttal Testimony of Dennis Kalbarczyk in the above-referenced matter.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 17" day of June, 2013.

ol

Bridget A. Hyﬁnphrey, St orney
Scott M. Hesla, Staff
Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 542-3402

Original and thirteen (13) copies Arizona Corporation Commission
of the foregoing were filed this ~ ¢ T
17" day of June, 2013 with: DOCKETED
iIN 17 2012
Docket Control JUN 172013
Arizona Corporation Commission . : *
1200 West Washington Street T BOOKETEN B ‘
A

i
L )
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 o § VI




O 00 N N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Coples of the foregoing were mailed and/or emailed
this 17™ day of June, 2013 to:

Michael M. Grant

Jennifer A. Cranston

GALLAGHER & KENNEDY, P.A.
2575 East Camelback Road

Phoenix, AZ 85016-9225

Attorneys for Southwest Transmission
Cooperative, Inc.

Jeffrey W. Crockett
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK L.L.P.

One E. Washington, Suite 2400
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Attorneys for SSVEC

Kirby Chapman
SSVEC

311 E. Wilcox Drive
Sierra Vista, AZ 85635

Michael W, Patten

ROSHKA, DEWULF & PATTEN, PLC
400 E. Van Buren, Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Attorneys for Trico

Russell E. Jones

WATERFALL ECONOMIDIS CALDWELL
HANSHAW & VILLAMANA, P.C.

5210 E. Williams Circle, Suite 800

Tucson, AZ 85711

Attorneys for Trico

Vincent Nitido

Karen Cathers

TRICO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
8600 W. Tangerine Road

P.O. Box 930

Marana, AZ 85653

&

y s e g,
e, Lle, _;\-M% ¢ ¢

/J' &




BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

BOB STUMP
Chairman
GARY PIERCE
Commissioner
BRENDA BURNS
Commissioner
BOB BURNS
Commissioner
SUSAN BITTER SMITH
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) DOCKET NO. E-04100A-12-0353
SOUTHWEST TRANSMISSION )
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A HEARING TO )
DETERMINE THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS )
PROPERTY FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES, )
TO FIX A JUST AND REASONABLE RETURN )
THEREON AND TO APPROVE RATES )

)

)

DESIGNED TO DEVELOP SUCH RETURN

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
OF
DENNIS M. KALBARCZYK
(CONSULTANT)
ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF THE
UTILITIES DIVISION

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

JUNE 17, 2013



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

L. SUMMARY .ttt ettt et sttt ettt et et e st e e e s e tebesenensensseasenanesnans 1

II. REVENUE REQUIREMENT ISSUE DISCUSSION......ccccirtirienrintetereeneeireeneeseeennens 3

. RECOMMENDED RATE DESIGN .....oooiiieiieieeieeeerte et seete e st sveevsesaaennens 6
EXHIBITS

Comparative Analysis of Gross Revenue Requir€ment...........cocceeeerveeveeeriereenseeeieenieesuesnenns 1

Changes in Representative Rate Schedules .........cooeeiiiieiieioiiieeeeeeeeteee e 2

3

Proof of Revenue and Summary by Rate Class



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Surrebuttal Testimony of Dennis M. Kalbarczyk
Docket No. E-04100A-12-0353
Page 1

L SUMMARY

Q. Please state your name and business address.

A. My name is Dennis M. Kalbarczyk. My business address is 910 Piketown Road, Harrisburg,
Pennsylvania 17112.

Q. Have you previously submitted testimony in this proceeding?

A. Yes. 1 previously submitted direct testimony on behalf of the Arizona Corporation
Commission (“ACC” or “Commission™), Utilities Division (“Staff”) in the review of
Southwest Transmission Cooperative, Inc.’s (“SWTC”) application for a general rate

increase in this proceeding related to both revenue requirement and rate design matters.

My direct testimony recommended a revenue decrease of $12,794,662 as compared to
SWTC’s proposed revenue decrease of $12,757,213. This included minor adjustments to
operation expenses with a recommendation that the rate case expense claim be updated to
reflect more current actual cost data. The determination of the overall revenue requirement
also included Mr. Vickroy’s recommended acceptance of SWTC’s 1.35 debt coverage ratio
(“DSC”). However, he also recommended that SWTC update its debt service cost based
upon more current data. I also proposed a reduction to the rate base value claimed for
purposes of calculating the overall rate of return when compared to allowed net income
levels. This adjustment does not affect net income or margin levels, because SWTC relies

upon the debt service coverage approach when determining revenue requirements.

I also recommended acceptance of SWTC’s cost of service study and rate design approach
based upon my proposed overall level of revenue requirements which incorporated an overall
revenue decrease of $12,794,662 to that produced under existing rates. Finally, I

recommended against the implementation of SWTC’s proposed Transmission Revenue




S W

— O D 0NN W

p—t

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Surrebuttal Testimony of Dennis M. Kalbarczyk
Docket No. E-04100A-12-0353

Page 2

Adjustor (“TRA”), because it was not supported by detailed information.

Q. What is the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony?

I reviewed, and have comments on the rebuttal testimony of SWTC witness Gary E. Pierson,

My understanding of Mr. Pierson’s rebuttal testimony is that he accepted most Staff

recommendations, including:

Operating expense and rate base adjustments;

SWTC’s requested 1.35 DSC ratio for development of the margin requirements;
Engineering study and associated recommendations; and

SWTC’s Cost of Service Study and Rate Design Approach.

Mr. Pierson’s rebuttal testimony noted minor disagreements with Staff positions, identified

additional cost items that would impose additional revenue requirements, cited outstanding

expense matters, and provided supplemental information for additional tariff considerations.

Some of the key points of the rebuttal testimony include:

SWTC considers the DSC data provided with its filing sufficient for revenue
requirement development, in lieu of Staff recommended use of more current,
available data.

SWTC requests consideration of four additional adjustments to operating expenses
(consisting of both upward and downward adjustments with a number of subparts),
which collectively increase operating expenses by $354,769; if accepted they would
result in an overall revenue decrease of $12,439,893.

SWTC agrees that rate case expenses should be based upon updated costs, but
indicated that such information would be provided at a later date.

SWTC addresses the lack of detail supporting the TRA request covered in its direct
testimony by providing a proposed Network Transmission Service Tariff and Plan of
Administration (“POA”).




N

[a—
SOV OIS~ W

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Surrebuttal Testimony of Dennis M. Kalbarczyk
Docket No. E-04100A-12-0353

Page 3

Q.
A.

IL.

Please summarize your positions in response to the SWTC Rebuttal Testimony.

My overall recommendations are that the Commission:

Approve the four additional revenue requirements adjustments set forth in SWTC’s
rebuttal testimony, which relate to costs incurred from 2011 through May 1, 2013;
these adjustments increase operating expenses and corresponding revenue
requirements by $354,769.

Approve the Staff recommendation in this surrebuttal testimony to develop a margin
requirement of SWTC’s proposed 1.35 DSC ratio, using March 31, 2013 data to
calculate total DSC equity levels and revenue requirements; this recommendation
would produce a downward margin and revenue requirement adjustment of
$156,148.

Approve SWTC’s cost of service and rate design approach to develop proposed rates;
Reject as untimely the TRA as proposed in SWTC’s surrebuttal testimony.

Approve Staff’s revised revenue decrease of $12,596,041, resulting from the above
adjustments.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ISSUE DISCUSSION

Have you reviewed SWTC witness Pierson’s rebuttal testimony and proposed
recommendations?

Yes. Mr. Pierson, at page 1 of his rebuttal testimony notes that, in order to narrow disputed
issues and reduce complexity, he accepts Staff’s pro forma adjustments to rate base and
operating expense items, with some comments that we did not find material to the level of
those adjustments. He testified that Staff’s direct testimony positions, including acceptance
of SWTC’s proposed 1.35 DSC, will provide adequate revenue requirements for SWTC
when combined with four additional adjustments. Mr. Pierson also indicated agreement with
the major conclusions of Staff’s engineering analysis, and discussed initial steps being taken

in response to the recommendations.




— OV~ BA W —

NN NN N NN e e s e e e s e
OO\]B)\M-D-UJ[\)P—‘O\OOO\]O\M#UJI\)

Surrebuttal Testimony of Dennis M. Kalbarczyk
Docket No. E-04100A-12-0353
Page 4

Staff acknowledges SWTC’s efforts to minimize issues. Nevertheless, some issues remain

with regard to the following items:

e Four additional adjustments to operating expenses,

e Use of more current DSC data to calculate total DSC equity levels and revenue,
requirements,

e Failure to file updated rate case expense information with rebuttal testimony, and

e Timeliness of filing material to support TRA request.

Q. What are the four additional expense adjustments which indicate a $354,769 net

upward adjustment to revenue requirements?

A. SWTC’s four additional adjustments resulting in a net increase of $354,769 include the

termination of the Mead Substation Facility use charge and the agreement to eliminate the
teamwork incentive plan which occurred on or around September 1, 2011 and December 31,
2011, respectively; the Western Area Power Contract Rate Increases (Parker Davis Point-to-
Point Firm Transmission and Firm Network Transmission increases) which occurred on
October 1, 2012, or 10 months after the close of the test year; and the Southern California
Edison (Point-to-Point Transmission Service Contract) and Western Area Power Contracts

rate increases which occurred on January 1, 2013 and May 1, 2013.

Q. What is your recommendation with regard to the requested $354,769 increase in

operating expenses?

A. Staff recommends approval of the $354,760 increase to operating expenses. Staff requested

and received additional supporting data from SWTC. It confirmed the rate changes and

reasonably supported the overall increase in operating expenses claimed.




O 0 N N W b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Dennis M. Kalbarczyk
Docket No. E-04100A-12-0353
Page 5

Q. Did Staff propose the use of more current DSC data when determining DSC equity
levels and revenue requirements?

A. Yes. Mr. Vickroy suggested that SWTC use more current DSC data. Mr. Pierson’s rebuttal
testimony, Exhibit GEP-3, compared the as-filed interest expense claim for the December 31,
2011 test year with what DSC data for December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2013 would

produce. The results were decreases of $375,346 and $158,202, respectively.

Q. Summarize your opinion and recommendation with regard to the use of more current
March 31, 2013 DSC data for calculating DSC equity levels and revenue requirements.

A. Staff recommends using updated DSC data as of March 31, 2013. The effect on revenue
requirements is to produce an overall decrease of $156,148, which partially offsets the
$354,769 in increased operating expenses from SWTC’s rebuttal testimony. The net effect is

to increase revenue requirements by $198,621.

Q. Do you have any comments regarding SWTC’s rate case expense claim?

A. Yes. In rebuttal testimony, SWTC agreed that the rate case expense claim should be based
upon updated costs. However, the rebuttal testimony did not provide updated costs
associated with the rate case expense claim. Therefore, the current revenue requirement

proposed by Staff does not reflect updated rate case expense costs.

Mr. Pierson’s rebuttal testimony indicated that additional information regarding rate case
expense would be provided at a later date. Staff’s revenue requirement proposal will be

revised at such time updated information is available.




&~ W

R =2 = A 4

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Surrebuttal Testimony of Dennis M. Kalbarczyk
Docket No. E-04100A-12-0353

Page 6
Q. Are there any rate design matters you would like to discuss at this time?
A. Yes, Mr. Pierson’s rebuttal testimony provided additional information related to its proposed

TRA mechanism. He provided a proposed tariff and POA. The tariff and POA describe the
concept and operation of the TRA, addressing how it would increase or decrease based upon
loss or acquisition of a long-term Point-to-Point transmission service agreement. My direct
testimony noted a January 17, 2013 data request response stating that SWTC had not yet
developed a specific tariff for such a proposal. SWTC did not provide any further detail

regarding this matter until its rebuttal testimony submitted on May 20, 2013.

SWTC’s failure to timely file its proposed tariff and supporting information request has
precluded Staff’s ability to do an effective review of its proposal. Staff recommends that the

request be rejected at this time.

Staff notes that no other Arizona utility has a mechanism based solely upon the addition or
loss of long-term PTP service contracts. Staff also has concerns regarding the provision of

only a 30-day review process.

III. RECOMMENDED RATE DESIGN

Q. Please describe your understanding of SWTC's rebuttal rate design position.

A. SWTC continues to support the cost of service study and rate design approach it proposed in
its application. Staff supports the approach. Staff recommends a $12,596,041 reduction to

present rates revenues of $44,022,391 as the appropriate level for determining rates.




O L0 N N

Surrebuttal Testimony of Dennis M. Kalbarczyk
Docket No. E-04100A-12-0353
Page 7

DMK Exhibit 1 provides a comparative analysis of the relevant revenue requirement
components by SWTC and Staff during the various stages of the instant proceeding. DMK
Exhibit 2 provides a comparison of current rates to that of proposed transmission & ancillary
service rates by SWTC and Staff during the various stages of the instant proceeding. DMK
Exhibit 3 provides a proof of revenue as well as a summary by rate class reflecting Staff’s

surrebuttal position.

Q. Does that conclude your surrebuttal testimony?

A. Yes, it does.




Proposed Revenue Dec rease

Revenues in Test Year - Present Rates

Change In Revenue - Per centage

Operating Revenues
Operating Expense
Electric Operating Margins
Interest & Other Deductions
Operating Margins ‘
Non-Operating Margins

Net Patronage Capital or Margins

Net Patronage C apital or Margins
Interest on Long Term Debt
Total
Time Interest Earned Ratio

Net Patronage C apital or Margins
Depreciation & Amortiz ation
Interest on Long Term Debt

Total

Interest on Long Term Debt
Principal Payments

Debt Service

Debt Service Coverage R atio

Electric Operating Margins
Rate Base
Return on Fair Value Rate Base

SOUTHWEST TRANSMISSION COOPERATIVE, INC.
Comparative Analysis of Gross Revenue Requirement

Company and Staff Testimony Stage Positions

DMK Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2

SWTC Staff Direct Testimony SWTC Rebuttal Testimony * [Staff Surrebuttal Testimony **

Direct Test. Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed

As-Filed Adjustments Allowance | Adjustments Allowance | Adjustments Allowance
$(12,757,213)| $ (37,449) $(12,794,662)| $ 354,769 $(12,439,893)|$ (156,148) $(12,596,041)
$ 44,022,391 | $ 44,022,391 $ 44,022,391 | $ 44,022,391 $ 44,022,391 | $ 44,022,391 § 44,022,391
-28.98% -0.09% -29.06% 0.81% -28.26% -0.35% -28.61%

$ 33,677,073 | $ (37,449) $ 33,639,624 | $ 354,769 § 33,994,393 | § (156,147) $ 33,838,246
24,430,165 (37,449) 24,392,716 354,769 24,747,485 (0) 24,747,485
$ 9,246,908 | $ - % 9,246,908 | $ - $ 9,246,908 | $ (156,147) $ 9,090,761
5,170,450 - 5,170,450 - 5,170,450 (158,202) 5,012,248

$ 4,076,458 | $ - $ 4076458 | % - $ 4076458 | % 2,055 $ 4,078,513
307,780 - 307,780 - 307,780 - 307,780

$ 4,384238 (% - $ 4384238 |% - $ 4384238 (8% 2,055 $ 4,386,293
$ 4384238 |8 - $ 4,384,238 |% - $ 4384238 |% 2,055 $ 4,386,293
5,008,818 - 5,008,818 - 5,008,818 (158,202) 4,850,616

$ 9,393,056 | $ - $ 9,393,056 | $ - $ 9,393,056 |% (156,147) $ 9,236,909
1.88 1.88 1.88 1.90

$ 4,384,238 |% - $ 4384238 (% - $ 4384238 |% 2,055 $ 4,386,293
4,033,584 - 4,033,584 - 4,033,584 - 4,033,584
5,008,818 - 5,008,818 - 5,008,818 (158,202) 4,850,616

$ 13,426,640 | $ - $ 13426640 | % - $ 13,426,640 | $ (156,147) $ 13,270,493
$ 5008818 | $ - $ 5008818 |% - $ 5008818 |% (158,202) $ 4,850,616
4,936,841 - 4,936,841 - 4,936,841 42,538 4,979,379

$ 9945659 | $ - $ 9945659 | $ - $ 9945659 |$ (115,664) $ 9,829,995
1.35 1.3500000 1.3500000 1.35000

$ 9,246,908 | $ - $ 9,246,908 | $ - $ 9,246,908 | § (156,147) $ 9,090,761
$ 99,009,871 | $ (1,351,063) $ 97,658,808 | $ - $ 97,658,808 | $ (0) $ 97,658,808
9.34% 9.47% 9.47% 9.31%

* SWTC accepted Staff Direct T estimony Position, but request inclusion of additional updated expense adjustments.
** Staff accepts SWTC's updated expense adj ustments provided in rebuttal; how ever, Staff recommends revenue requirement



“eyep 0SQ paisnipe DSA LL/LE/ZL eyl Joyiel efep DSA €1/LE/E patepdn uodn peseq sjuawaiinbal uibiew psjal souemolje
juswannbal oNUSASI SPUBWILLICIR! JRIG ‘JaASMOY ‘fepngal ui papinoid sjuawisnpe asuadxe pajepdn s,0 LS sideooe Jels ., L1

‘sjusuisnipe asuadxa pajepdn [euonippe Jo uoisnjoul jsenbai Inq ‘uoiisod Auowisa] 10aNg Jeis peldeoce OIMS . ‘ol

6798¢'y § (110°965°T1) § | €€€°786°91 $ T0T'8ST S| I€TPT89T § (69L4SE) $ | 006'8LILTS 6bPLE S| ISHIPI'LL §
08L°L0€ $ - $ | 08LLo€ $ - $ 1 08LL0E $ - s|o8LiL0e § - sio8LL0e $
709°9T1 - 709°971 - 709°971 - T09°971 - 709°971
SLI‘I8T $ - $ | SLI'ISI $ - $ | 8LI‘I8T $ - $|sLrist § - $|8LIIST  §
TIS'8LO'Y  § (IP0°06STI) $ | €SSPLYOL $ T0T'8ST $ | ISEOISOrI § (69LVSE) § | OTI‘ILSOTS 6bHLE  § | TLY'EES9T §
SPTTIO'S - $ | svT'TI0S $ (zoT'ssT) § | 0SHOLI'S § - $ | ost'oLT’s § - $ | ospioLI's $
7€9°191 T€9°191 7€9°191 7€9°191 T€9°191
919°0s8y § - $ | 919°0s8‘y $ (zoz'ssp § | s1s'g00's ¢ - $ | 818'800°c § - $ | 818°800°'S §
09,0606 S (Ib0°96S°T1) § | 108°089°17 § - $ | 1089891 § (69L'bSE) § | 0LS IHO'TTS 6bHLE S | ETI'POOTT §
S8V LYLYT - S8ELYLYT - S8YLYL'YT 9L bSE 91LT6€vT  (6VH°LE) SOT‘0EHHT
srrgeg‘se  § (Iv0°965TD § | 98ThEr'Or  § - S| 98T'veEr'or § - $ | 98T vEP'OFS - $ | 98T'vErOr $
S68T1HT S68‘TIHT S68°T1H'T S6STIH'T S68‘T1H'T
0SeoTr'IE  § (IP0°96STD) $ | L6€°TT0YY  $ - S| 16ETT0%F § - $ | 16€°T20°bY S - $ | 16£°TT0vr $
965 IE8°TT @rTTLL'Y) rh8€09°91 Fr8‘c09°91 P8'c09°91 pH8‘€09°91
PSLP6S'6T  $ (S6L°CTSL) S| IPS‘SIH'LT $ - S| 9rS8IFLT § - $ | ovs'8IbLTS - $ | WSSIYLT $
DUEMO[[V uonoNpYY DUBMOY HueusSHIpy [ DUEMOfY Smeunsnlpy | dueMo[y  Sjuemmsnlpy PIISY
pasodoag ANWIANY posodoag pasodoag posodoag pasodoag pasodoxg pasodoag 189 3.1(q
AUowmnsd] [BPNGILING JJ8IS x AUOTIIISA ], [BNNGILINS JJ¥IS » AROWNSIT [eNNGIY DLMS Auomnsa I 1241 JJeIS DILMS

$I}RY JUISILF JIPU() SINUIANY

SNIDYVI LAN °SI
suisrey sunpedQ-uoN g0l b1
swoduy SuneradQ-uoN PO €T

W0y JSaINUf 7|
SUISIEI\ SUDEISA()-UON
NIDYVIA ONILVHIJO 1T

SUOYINPI( PO ¥ ISAAAU] [BI0], 0
SUOLPINPI( 19YPIQ ¥ 1S319U] PO 6
192 UL -3u0 UQ SN °§
SuonINpa( JPYIQ PUY Jsa1u]

NESYVIAN ONILVIAdO OIALOATH “L
sasmadxy SuneradQ [pyol ‘9

ANUIAIY UOISSTWHSUELL LAY JeI0L °S
INWIANY PO P

INWIAIY MY [BIOL '€
julog-o1-yutod 7

INAIIG UOISSTWISURLY, HAOMIIN |
UTSIEy supesad( atod[g

ANI'T

SINHIAIY PIsodol] JJe)S JOpU[] UISIAEIA JON PUE SaNUAIY Pasodolg PaIsnlpy JJEIS - SINU2AIY JUISadJ O, 95€a1ou]/{HONINPIY) pasodol - AUownSI L [eNNQIIING JJeIS

7Jo 793eg
I aquyxy MANA

SaNUIARY pasodolg pue Juassad 1y JudwWIMbIY InUIAIY §5045) Jo siskjeny aneseduo)
*ONI ‘FALLVYAdO0D NOISSTNSN VAL LSTIMHLNO0S

suonisod 33eig Anowrnysay, jyeis pue fuedwo)



- $ o01TesT § - slorzser s - $|01T'CET  § - $|orT'sst § - s|orzeer § *oul/§ - A[UQ NNN[F 0L 0T
SIBIIIE Y JUIWUSISSY IR "6
(zzo00) $ esebo  § (97000) S |Sseb0  § - S|s86t0 § (bT000) S| 600s0 § 8T000 $|1I86H0 § O/ M Y/$ - [BIUSTIdANgG - $34395y Bupesdd( - HIOMIIN - 9 JNPIPS R
L6000 $ LSILO  $ (6£000) S$|96IL0 S - $|o61L0 & (95000) S |TETLO  § TLIOO S| 090L0 S ‘ou/M/§ - Surmmds - 34225y Sunesad - HIOMPN - S INPIPS LT
- S 00001S - $ | 00°001$ - $ | 000018 - s | 000018 - $ | 000018 oueRqu] JANEIIN sdeg mo)sn) 9]
sor) $ €9°7¢ $ 000 $ | €9t $ - $1€9°T¢ $ - $ | €9z $ (soy) $ | 89'9¢ $ ouerequi 2P0 sAed 0DIAV ST
YMIN/S %S T -+ pany] uf Buy - dueequi] LS9 - YIOMPN - | AMPIPS 1
(0sLz0) s siszo  $ (100000  $|68sT0  § - $iesszo  § (1000) S|zogTe § (ZLTO)  §|Sies0 S ou/AW/S - “dsayg ba1] p 39y - HIOMPN - £ IMPIPS €1
0200 $ 0L00 s (1000  §|1L00 $ - $ | oo $ 1000 $ | oLoo $ 1700 $ | 6¥0°0 $ “oul/MY/S - [o3u0)) 33e}[0A /M oddng JEA - JUIOJ-0)-JUI0g - 7 AMPIPS [
670°0 $ 9600 s (1000)  $| L6070 $ - $ | Le0'0 $ 1000 $ | 960°0 $ 6700 $ | L90°0 $ oI/ AN/ - [03U0D) 3FeI[0A Ja0ddng JBA - SIOMPN - T IMPIPS 0T
(TLoo) § €LTD $ - $ | €L1°0 $ - $ |10 $ - $|eLro $ (Lo  s|srTo §  omyMyy/§ - Yasedsiq Peo] B [00T0)) WAYSAS - JUl0g-03-juled - | AMPIPS 6
(ZLoo) § €LT0 $ - $ | eLro $ - $|eLro $ - $]eLro s (oo  s|svTo $ oI/ /S - YI3edSIQ PEO] %3 [04U0)) WAISAS ~ YIOMPN - | JMPIPS '8
L
(0g0'1)  § TUST $ 100) $|98sT $ 1£0°0 $ | sssT § (€000}  $|8ssT $ (0so'D  §|809¢ $ AW/§ - uot 1], JUI0J-0)-)UI0J ULILY ~UON] % WLILY 9
(TL6'TSS'6) §  OLL'STI'STS (Tv6T9) | BIL'SBI'SIS €S9ITT S | S90°L96HIS (6b1°0S)  § | vITLIOSTS (bES‘199°6) S | SPL'SLOVLS *bay A%y [enuuy § 7 JLUII[F FACYOIA] - DIAIIG HIOMJIN WLIL] G
(180°96L) § T8K'09T'T $§ (9¥T'S)  § | LTLSIT'T § TUK'ST  §|SSTLYT'T § (6LIY)  §| per'IST'T § (8TI'S08) § | T959S0°C § ‘boy "AY AIIUOIA § T SLUIIY IARYON - TAIIS YIOMPIN WL  p
(L€8'96T°L) §  PLT'6V6'8TS (TIP'86)  $ | 989°LPO‘6LS $S9'IZT  § | T€0‘0T8‘SIS (9TL'TD) & | SSL'SPE'SIS (£S€°L6E°L) § | TTI'OPT'OTS *bay "A9Y [EnEEY § - NNAIIG HI0AIN B €
(0L0'809) § 901%6LS‘T § (10T'8)  $| LOCLSST § 1ILY'SI  §| 9€8°896°T § (b68‘D)  $ | 0€L'0LST § (OKH'919) § | OLILSIT § by "AdY AIPUOIA § - INALIS HIOMPN WA T
SSAIIG UOISSTISUBL |, T
AONVHD sayey aduey) sy aduey) sapey aduey) sayey s8uey) INISTI NOILINIDSAd ALVYH oN
11125200 pasodoag pasodoag pasodoag pasodoag pasodoag pasodosg pasodoag pasodoag ury
AuomsoL [ennqaaing yeis | Avommssf jENnGRY DLMS Auoumysa, onq Yeis AuoumsoL, pAILA-SV DLMS
aaLSAray 44vis

namxg Yua

SATNATHDS ALVY JALLVINASTHITA NI STONVHD
-uf ‘9A13e13d00,) HOISSIHSURL] JSIMY)INOS



Southwest Transmission Cooperative, Inc.
PROOF OF REVENUE AND SUMMARY BY RATE CLASS

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
STAFF ADJUSTED SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY POSITION

DMK Exhibit 3

REVENUE PROPOSED CHANGE RATES PROPOSED CHANGE
LINE
NO. CLASS OF SERVICE PRESENT  PROPOSED  AMOUNT PERCENT PRESENT _ PROPOSED AMOUNT _PERCENT
Class A MEMBER NETWORK CONTRACTS:
1. ANZA $ 471,123 § 340,143 §  (130,980) -27.30% $ 2,187,176 $ 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
2. DUNCAN 313,972 226,683 (87,289) -27.80% $ 2,187,176 $§ 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
3. GRAHAM 1,790,296 1,292,565 (497,731) -27.80% § 2,187,176 $§ 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
4. MOHAVE1 5,246,541 3,787,919 (1,458,622) -27.80% $ 2,187,176 § 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
5, MOHAVE2 1,656,922 1,015,539 (641,383) -38.71% $ 2,056,562 § 1,260,481 $ (796,081) -38.71%
6. SULPHUR1 5,567,185 4,019,419 (1,547,766) -27.80% $ 2,187,176 § 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
7. SULPHUR? 2,734,641 1,974,367 (760,274) -27.80% $ 2,187,176 § 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
8. TRICO1 6,551,496 4,730,075 (1,821,420) -27.80% $ 2,187,176 § 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
9. TRICO2 732,136 528,591 (203,546) -27.80% $ 2,187,176 § 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
10. Class A TOTAL: § 25,064,310 $ 17,915300 $ (7,149,011) -28.52%
OTHER FIRM NETWORK CONTRACTS:
11, SAFFORD $ 803,517 $§ 580,126 $ (223,391) -27.80% $ 2,187,176 § 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
12. THATCHER 273,053 197,140 (75,913) -27.80% $ 2,187,176 § 1,579,106 $ (608,070) -27.80%
13. Total Other Firm Network Contracts $ 1,076,569 § 777,266 $  (299,303) -27.80%
NETWORK SYSTEM CONTROL & LOAD DISPATCH
14. Anza $ 21,906 $ 15,468 § (6,438) -29.39% s 0.2450 $ 0.1730 $ (0.0720) -29.39%
15. Duncan 15,187 10,724 (4,463) -29.39% $ 0.2450 § 0.1730 § (0.0720) -29.39%
16. Graham 87,765 61,973 {25,792) <29.39% $ 02450 § 0.1730 § (0.0720) «29.39%
17. Mohave 1 257,497 181,824 (75,672) -29.39% $ 0.2450 $ 01730 $ (0.0720) «29.39%
18. Mohave2 76,138 53,763 (22,375) <29.39% $ 02450 § 0.1730 § (0.0720) ~29.39%
19.  Sulphur i 286,895 202,583 (84,312) -29.39% $ 0.2450 $ 0.1730 § (0.0720) «29.39%
20. Salphur1 131,369 92,763 (38,606) -29.39% $ 0.2450 § 0.1730 § (0.0720) -29.39%
21. Tricol 284,606 200,967 (83,639) -29.39% $ 02450 §$ 0.1730 $ (0.0720) -29.39%
22, Trico2 63,455 44,807 (18,648) -29.39% $ 0.2450 $ 0.1730 § (0.0720) -29.39%
23.  Safford 39,100 27,609 (11,491)  -2939% $§ 02450 § 01730 § (0.0720)  -29.39%
24. Thatcher 13,749 9,708 (4,040) 2939% § 02450 § 01730 $§ (0.0720)  -29.39%
25, Total System Control & Load Dispatch $ 1277667 $§ 902,189 § (375,478) -29.39%
26. TOTAL NETWORK (L10 + L13 + L25) $ 27,418,546 $ 19,594,755 § (7,823,792)  -28.53%
P-T-P Network Transmission Rate
26. AEPCO $ 13,638,240 $ 9,722,160 § (3,916,080) -28.71% $ 3.6080 $ 25720 $ (1.0360) -28.71%
27. Sulphur Springs Firm Point to Point 0 [} - #DIV/0! $ 3.6080 § 25720 $§ (1.0360) -28.711%
28. Mohave 389,664 271,776 (111,888) -28.71% $ 3.6080 § 25720 §  (1.0360) -28.71%
29. FMI Safford Mine Wheeling 432,960 308,640 (124,320) -28.71% $ 3.6080 3 25720 §  (1.0360) -28.71%
30. Total P-T-P Transmission $ 14,460,864 $ 10,308,576 $ (4,152,288) -28,71%
P-T-P Network System Control & Load DispatchTransmission Rate
31. AEPCO $ 926,100 $ 653,940 $ (272,160) -29.39% $ 0.2450 § 0.1730 $ (0.0720) -29.39%
32.  Sulphur Springs Firm Point to Point 0 0 - #DIV/0! $ 0.2450 § 0.1730 $ (0.0720) -29.39%
33. Mohave 26,460 18,684 (7,776) -29.39% $ 0.2450 § 0.1730 § (0.0720) -29.39%
34. FMI Safford Mine Wheeling 29,400 20,760 (8,640) -29.39% $ 0.2450 § 0.1730 § (0.0720) -29.39%
35. Total P-T-P Transmission $ 981,960 $ 693,384 §  (288,576) -29.39%
36. TOTAL POINT-TO-POINT (L30 + L35) $ 15,442,824 § 11,001,960 § (4,440,864) -28.76%
37. TOTAL FIRM TRANS & SCHED 1 REV $ 42,861,370 § 30,596,715 $ (12,264,656) -28.61%
(L 26 + L 36)
DIRECT ASSIGNMENT FACILITIES
38. Trico $ 1,598,521 § 1,598,521 § - 0.00% $ 133210 § 133,210 § - 0.00%
39. Other Direct Assignment Facilities 77,180 77,180 -
40. Total Direct Assignment Facilities $ 1,675,701 § 1,675,701 $ -
OTHER SYSTEM CONTROL REVENUE
41, Other Customers $ 154,811 § 109315 § (45,495) -29.39%
42. CAWCD Adjustment (35,600) (25,138) 10,462
43. Total Other System Controls s 119,211 8 84,177 § (35,033)
44, OTHER OPERATING REVENUE $ 696543 $§ 696,543 § -
SPECIAL CONTRACTS - OTHER
45. AEPCO $ 37,833 § 26,970 § (10,863) -28.71%
46. Mohave 178,275 127,085 (51,190) -28.71%
47.  Avra & Silverbell 9,731 9,731 - 0.00%
48.  Sulphur Springs 25,321 18,050 (7,271) -28.71%
49, FMI - Safford Mine 690,212 492,025 (198,187) -28.71%
50. TEP Point to Point 78,028 55,623 (22,405) -28.71%
51, Other Misc 22,408 15,974 (6,434) -28.711%
52. Mohave- Power Factor Adj. 16,526 16,526 - 0.00%
53. Trico - Power Factor Adj. 23,125 23,125 - 0.00%
54. Total Special Contracts - Other § 1,081,460 $ 785,110 (296,351) =27.40%
55. TOTAL NETWORK (L37 + L43 + L54) $ 46,434,286 $ 33,838,246 S (12=5961040! -27.13%

Member with an associated "1" or" 2" indicate specific contracts.



